

**EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

vs.

DOYLE RANDALL PAROLINE

§

§

§ CASE NO. 6:08-CR-61

§

§

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CRIME VICTIM LAW INSTITUTE, THE
NATIONAL CENTER FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME, AND THE VICTIM
RIGHTS LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESTITUTION FOR AMY
AND OTHER VICTIMS OF CHILD PORNOGRAPHY**

COMES NOW the National Crime Victim Law Institute, the National Center for Victims of Crime, and the Victim Rights Law Center by invitation of the Court's order on June 10, 2009, to file this brief in support of restitution for Amy and other victims of child pornography.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	2
1. How shall it be determined whether the restitution-claimant is a victim entitled to restitution under 18 U.S.C. § 2259?	4
A. Who is a victim under Section 2259?	4
B. What is the procedure for determining victim status?	8
2. How will the amount of restitution to which an identified victim is entitled be determined? Who has the burden of proof and by what standard?	9
A. Whose burden is it and what is the burden necessary to prove a restitution claim?	10
B. What is the procedure for determining final restitution?	13
3. Who is going to make the restitution determination? Will it be made in every court or only once? What avenues are available to streamline this procedure to reduce victim expense and conserve judicial resources?	15
A. Streamlining the procedure to reduce victim expense and conserve judicial resources	16
4. Is each defendant liable for payment of the full amount of restitution or may the court apportion liability among defendants to reflect the level of contribution to the victim's loss and/or economic circumstances of each defendant?	17

5. Is there any proximate cause requirement between the victim’s losses and the particular defendant’s conduct?	21
6. How should restitution orders and payments be managed when multiple defendants in multiple judicial districts are responsible for restitution to the same victim, or to multiple victims? How is the potential for double recovery to be avoided and what safeguards are available?	24
7. Is Amy a victim entitled to restitution?	27
8. What is the amount of Amy’s loss in any given case?	28
9. What amount of total restitution should any individual defendant be ordered to pay? How should restitution payments, if any, be structured?.....	28
THE COURT SHOULD PUBLISH ITS OPINION ON THIS ISSUE.....	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Command Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equipment Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2nd Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Danford</i> , 435 F.3d at 689 (7th Cir. 2006)	12, 15
<i>Elliot v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Lifecare Hospitals, Inc. v. Health Plus of Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 418 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2005).....	5, 22
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	22
<i>United States v. Pearson</i> , No. 07-0142-cr, 2009 WL 1886055 (2d Cir. July 2, 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Beydoun</i> , 469 F.3d 102 (5th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Boccagna</i> , 450 F.3d 107 (2nd Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , N. 08-1808, 2009 WL 1931172 (3rd Cir. July 7, 2009)	1, 7, 15, 31
<i>United States v. Crandon</i> , 173 F.3d 122 (3rd Cir. 1999)	28
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 488 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 3:08-CR-22-002/LAC (N.D. Fla. July 9, 2009).....	17
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 242 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>United States v. Laney</i> , 189 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999)	23

<i>United States v. Mauskar</i> , 557 F.3d 219 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 406 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2005)	28
<i>United States v. Norris</i> , 159 F.3d 926 (5th Cir. 1998).....	5, 6, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 270 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2001)	19

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3771(c)(1).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 2259 (2009)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(1).....	9, 21, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(3).....	3, 19, 21, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2259(b)(4)(A).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2259(c)	4, 9
18 U.S.C. § 3364.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3664(e)	11, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3664(f)(2)	28
18 U.S.C. § 3664(h)	18, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3771	11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)	11
18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(6).....	11

18 U.S.C. § 3771(a)(8).....	26
18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(1).....	12
18 U.S.C. §§ 2259(3)(A)-(F)	10
1996 Act, § 121, 110 Stat. at 3009-27	23
Fed. R. Crim. Pro. 32(c)(1)(B).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 32(e)(2)	8
Fed. R. Crim. Proc. 32(g).....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	16
Other Authorities	
4 <i>Harper, James and Gray on Torts</i> § 20.5(6) (3d ed. 2007).....	24
Hearing on S. 1237 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996).....	5
John W. Gillis & Douglas E. Beloof, <i>The Next Step for a Maturing Victim Rights Movement: Enforcing Crime Victim Rights in the Courts</i> , 33 MCGEORGE L. REV. 689 (2002).....	26
<i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 43 (5th ed. 1984).....	24
